
Dealers Fined for Failing to  
Disclose Accident Repairs
A Lambton Shores area dealer received a $3,900-fine for breaching 
the Code of Ethics (CoE) after failing to properly disclose in writing, 
on the bill of sale, accident repair details. 

In an agreed statement of facts, Paul Percy, director of 1863836 
ONTARIO INC. o/a Arkona Automotive, in Arkona, Ontario, 
acknowledged he did not disclose accident histories to three 
consumers, including a salvage vehicle with repairs totalling 
$15,532.76, on the bill of sale. 

Percy agreed to successfully complete OMVIC’s Automotive 
Certification Course, offer it to all current and future sales staff,  
and to pay a $3,900 fine.

J & N Quality Cars
Similarly, a Toronto dealer was fined $2,500 for violating the CoE.

In an agreed statement of facts, Mohammed Jafor Uddin, Dealer 
Principal of Naifa Sultana Jafor o/a J & N Quality Cars admitted to  
not providing written disclosure of $9,181 and $12,070 in damages 
from two accidents to a consumer. Uddin also acknowledged he  
did not deposit money he received from the vehicle transaction  
into the dealer’s bank account, as required by law. 

Uddin agreed to successfully 
complete the MVDA Key 
Elements course and offer it 
to all current and future staff. 

Note: In both cases,  
the dealers were required to 
contact the purchasers and 
provide full disclosures as 
required in the MVDA. 

Bank and Trust Accounts
The MVDA requires dealers establish a bank account in the name 
of the dealership with a bank, loan or trust corporation or a credit 
union licenced in Ontario. All motor vehicle transactions involving  
a trade, such as sales, leases, purchases or consignments, must 
be processed through this account. 
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By law, dealers must maintain payment records about 
payments to and from the dealership. Records include 
commission records, copies of cheques, receipts, invoices 
and bills of sale. Anyone with signing authority on the 
bank account should review this documentation before 
authorizing funds from the bank account.

Trust Account
A trust account ensures customers who leave large 
deposits (greater than $10,000) or give the dealer vehicles 
to be sold on consignment have their monies protected 
until the deal is completed. Trust account funds must be 
kept separate from the dealer’s general funds. They can 
never be used as collateral.

For more on MVDA requirements for trust accounts,  
visit https://bit.ly/2XXnXNe.

Dealers Fined for Failing to Disclose Accident Repairs (cont.) 
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Following a lengthy investigation into fraud allegations, 
Ontario Provincial Police (OPP) charged David Lamothe,  
a former business manager and salesperson at  
South Keys Auto Sales o/a the 4x4 Store in Carleton Place.

The OPP say, in July 2016, the Lanark County OPP 
Detachment received several fraud complaints from 
consumers related to used motor vehicles purchases, 
automotive warranties and automobile financing. 
 
An investigation by the Lanark County OPP Detachment 
Crime Unit and the Anti-Rackets Branch Ottawa Unit, with 
assistance from OMVIC, led to charges against Lamothe, a 
Drummond/North Elmsley Township resident.

Lamothe faces the following charges: 

• 31 counts of fraud over $5,000 contrary to section 380(1)(a) 
of the Criminal Code 

• 3 counts of fraud under $5,000 contrary to section 380(1)(b) 
of the Criminal Code

• 23 counts of knowing a document is forged, causing any 
person to use, deal with or act on it as if it were genuine, 
contrary to section 368(1)(b) of the Criminal Code

The accused is scheduled to appear at the Ontario Court of 
Justice in Perth on Sept. 28, 2020.

Anyone with information should contact the OPP at  
1-888-310-1122 or Crime Stoppers at 1-800-222-8477 (TIPS).

OPP Charge North Elmsley 
Man in Connection with  
Alleged Vehicle Sales Fraud 
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While data from Léger, Deloitte and Angus Reid shows  
one in two Canadians are worried about making in-person 
purchases and nearly one in three are unwilling to make 
a large purchase, OMVIC CEO John Carmichael wanted 
consumers to know they can safely buy cars from registered 
dealers with proper safety precautions in place. In July, 
Carmichael visited dealerships across the GTA and the 
Muskoka region to spread the word. 

The purpose of the visits  was two-fold: to understand  
COVID-19’s impact on the auto retail sector in Ontario and 
to assure prospective customers it’s safe to buy from an 

OMVIC-registered dealer: these businesses have stringent 
health and safety protocols to protect staff and consumers.

“Now that dealerships have reopened, I wanted to understand 
how the businesses are being restored,” noted Carmichael. 
“It’s our goal at OMVIC to provide as much service as possible 
to ensure we’re meeting the needs of our registrants. I wanted 
dealers and salespeople to know we’re here to help.”

In the coming weeks, Carmichael will visit other dealerships 
across Ontario to gather more information and insight into 
how the businesses are coping, adjusting and succeeding.

OMVIC CEO VISITS DEALERSHIPS 

OMVIC CEO John Carmichael (L) seen here with Sam Alaimo, dealer, 
Roy Foss Chevrolet Buick GMC Cadillac.

OMVIC CEO John Carmichael (L) seen here with Scott Festing, 
General Sales Manager of Festig Toyota, holding Holly, the Chief 
Executive Dog.

OMVIC CEO John Carmichael (L) seen here with Hardeep Singh,  
Floor Manager, Mississauga Hyundai.

OMVIC CEO John Carmichael (L) with General Managers of  
Auto Planet Direct Zahid Ghaffar, Steve Alizadeh and Glen Alizadeh.



A London dealer has lost his appeal to retain his sales 
licence and the registration of his dealership after he 
was found to have breached the terms of his registration.

The Licence Appeal Tribunal (LAT) found: the dealer 
sold two unsafe vehicles and failed to disclose their 
accident histories, provided a safety certificate without 
an inspection, and did not make the necessary repairs 
despite promising to do so on the bill of sale. 

The Tribunal upheld OMVIC’s proposal to revoke the 
registrations of 1855456 Ontario Inc. o/a 1st Class Auto 
Sales (1st Class Auto) and of Rasheed (Rich) Halbouni  
as salesperson.

In 2012, OMVIC granted Halbouni registration as  
a salesperson, but with conditions since he had a 
criminal conviction.

Evidence Presented
Witnesses at the five-day LAT hearing—held early this 
year—included OMVIC staff, impacted consumers,  
a licenced mechanic and an official from the Ministry of 
Transportation (MTO).

The Tribunal heard from a Sarnia woman who purchased 
a 2006 Pontiac Montana from 1st Class Auto in Feb. 2018 
for $4,683.85. Upon delivery, the woman’s father—who 
was driving—noticed the turn signals flashed quickly, the 
seat would not move up, and the side door wouldn’t slide 
all the way open, among other problems. 

Later, as issues persisted, the woman took the vehicle to 
a local mechanic who told her the car needed significant 
repairs. Halbouni failed to disclose in writing the defects in 
the vehicle. Later, an MTO inspector declared the car “unfit.” 

Another Sarnia woman purchased a 2004 Mitsubishi 
Lancer from 1st Class Auto. She had a similar 
experience. During the test drive, the woman and her 
husband heard a “bang and clang.”  Halbouni promised 
to make necessary repairs with the car’s safety 
inspections. 

The woman took delivery, but some weeks later the car 
presented other issues. The woman, took the car to a 
local mechanic. He found a rotting engine cradle and 
other problems Halbouni had failed to disclose. It was 
determined Halbouni gave her a false safety certificate: 
the vehicle had not been inspected.

Upon inspection by the MTO, the car was deemed unfit.  

Three Businesses, One Address
At the hearing, Halbouni testified he owned a licenced 
Motor Vehicle Inspection Station—Richie’s—which he 
closed in 2017. Richie’s shared the same address as  
1st Class Auto. 

The panel heard this was also the address of  
Liem’s Auto Repair (Liem’s), where Halbouni sent 
vehicles for Safety Standard Inspections. Documents 
from OMVIC showed Liem’s had four convictions for 
issuing false safety certificates.

“[Halbouni’s] conduct in relation to the sale of the 
two cars was the opposite of what is required of a 
motor vehicle dealer and salesperson under the Act 
(Motor Vehicle Dealers Act),” Jennifer Friedland, LAT 
adjudicator, wrote in her decision. “Mr. Hablouni is 
also in breach of the conditions of his registration and 
previous LAT consent order. On either front, this entitles 
the Registrar (OMVIC) to revoke the registrations.”  

The Tribunal upheld OMVIC’s proposal to revoke 
registrations for Halbouni and 1855456 Ontario Inc. o/a 
1st Class Auto Sales (1st Class Auto). 

Tribunal Revokes London Dealer’s Licence 

DISCLOSURE REMINDER: The MVDA sets out 
specific information related to a vehicle’s past use, 
history and condition that must be disclosed in 
writing, including accident and branding histories 
and required repairs to major components.  
For more information on disclosures, visit 
http://bit.ly/2lCx3P8.

PAGE	4

THE

LAT
FILES

http://bit.ly/2lCx3P8


OMVIC Certification Course and Exam  
Now Available Online! 
With COVID-19 disrupting in-class education, the 
Used Car Dealers Association (UCDA) launched 
an online learning experience for new dealers 
and salespeople interested in taking the OMVIC 
Certification course.

The one-day live online course—offered year-
round—is administered by Georgian College and 
taught by qualified UCDA instructors via Zoom.

In addition to the Certification Course moving 
online, the exam has as well! 

Students can now elect to take the exam in person 
at an approved testing centre OR take it online. 
Georgian College has partnered with Oliver 
Learning to make this possible. 

Whether writing the exam at a testing centre or 
taking it online, the exams are the same, with  
60 multiple-choice questions. All students receive  
90 minutes to complete the exam. 

“The introduction of the Certification Course webinar 
and online exam during these difficult times is a 
testament to the commitment of OMVIC, Georgian 
College and the UCDA to deliver this important 
educational program,” explained Terry O’Keefe, 
OMVIC’s Director of Education. “We are very proud 
of our educational partners at Georgian and the 
UCDA. When it became clear that in-person course 
delivery and testing was going to be impacted by 
the pandemic, everyone worked together to ensure 
that individuals wanting to enter the industry could 
still receive a quality educational experience.” 

Registration for the online course is on a  
first-come, first-served basis. For more 
information or to register contact the UCDA at 
1-800-268-2598 or visit https://bit.ly/3jHVowF.

For those not wishing to take the course online, 
Georgian College still offers a self-study option. 
Contact the college at 1-877-722-1513 for more 
information.

Dave Aelick, Certification Course Instructor and a member of the UCDA Education Staff, seen here during the launch of the first 
live webinar of the OMVIC Certification Course.

https://bit.ly/3jHVowF


In June, following consultation with industry stakeholders, 
OMVIC developed and conducted a survey of dealers and 
salespeople to understand how COVID-19 has affected 
their businesses’ and their bottom-lines. 

Over 5,000 registrants provided valuable insights into 
the industry’s outlook. Survey answers were collated  
and compiled into a report—COVID-19: The Impact,  
The Opening and the Way Forward. 

“Vehicle sales across Canada fell 48 per cent in March 
compared to the same period last year, and dealerships 
in Ontario were not immune to the fallout from COVID-19,” 
noted John Carmichael, OMVIC’s CEO/Registrar. “Sixty 
per cent of dealers OMVIC surveyed said they saw sales 
drop by as much as 51 per cent between April 1 to May 30, 
and that to me paints a troubling picture.”

Used Car Sector
Respondents from the used car sector said improved 
consumer confidence and the availability of low-interest 
rates and easy options for consumers should help revive  
the businesses.

Even though Ontario’s dealerships are now fully open, 
many are operating on reduced hours. Others closed 
operations completely. Implementing additional  
safety guidelines, like personal protective equipment, 
periodic cleaning and other pandemic-related expenses, 
placed additional stress on businesses’ bottom lines, 
respondents noted.

“The survey shows that our registrants appreciate the 
various programs offered by provincial and federal 
governments,” Carmichael said. “Interestingly, dealers 
and salespersons indicated that measures such as 
deferral of property taxes, rent relief, financial assistance 
relating to utilities, interest-free loans and other 
economic recovery options may be useful in the months 
ahead, during the recovery phase.”

Survey results and the report were presented to the 
Ministry of Consumer and Government Services to help 
the province determine a plan for ongoing recovery.  
A second survey is planned for late in the year.

OMVIC Survey Reveals Post COVID-19 Recovery  
Will Be Slow 


